




















statement indicating to the person charged with a violation
that a civil penalty may only be assessed after the person
charged with a violation has been given an opportunity for a
public hearing and the manner in which the person charged
with a violation may request a hearing.

¢. The operator or miner shall have thirty (30) days
from receipt of the Notice of Assessment to either (1) pay
the penalty, (2) request, in writing, a conference with the
Assessment Review Officer to provide information relating to
the violation listed in the Notice of Assessment, or {3)
request, in writing, a hearing on the vioclation in gquestion
pursuant to Section 3 of these rules. If the operator or
miner does not exercise his right under this subsection
within thirty (30) days of receipt of the Notice of Assess-
ment, the Notice of Assessment will become a final Order of
Assessment which will be due immediately and enforceable
under Section 19, Article 1A, Chapter 22A of the Code.

2.6. Payment of assessment. a. Upon receipt of the
assessment by certified check or money order by the
operator, miner or other person will close the case with
respect to any civil penalties.

b. Payment of the assessment should be sent to the
Director, Office of Miners' Health, Safety and Training,
1615 Washington Street, E., Charleston, West Virginia 25311.
Checks should be made payable to the West Virginia Office of
Miners' Health, Safety and Training.

2.7. Conference. a. Upon receipt of a request for a
conference, the Assessment Review Officer shall arrange for
a timely conference convenient to all parties and the
Assessment Review Qfficer.

b. If the party or parties request a conference with
the Assessment Review Officer, he may submit any additional
information to the Assessment Review Officer which may be
relevant to the fact of the violation or the amount of the
penalty. Such information may be submitted prior to the
conference and discussed during the conference. To expedite
the conference, the Assessment Review Officer may contact
the party or parties to discuss the case prior to such
conference.

c. At and/or subsequent to the conference, the
Assessment Review Officer will consider all relevant
information on the vioclation(s) in question presented by the
party or parties and is authorized to decrease, increase or
leave the same amount of the assessed penalty on the basis

Page 125




of any new information presented to him. when the facts
warrant a finding that no violation of the coal mine health
and safety laws of this State occurred, a penalty will not
be assessed and the subject notice of violation or order

will be vacated.

d. If the party or parties appear in person and the
issues are resolved, they may, at this time, tender payment
of the amount agreed upon and thereby dispose of the case,
or they may have twenty (20) days within which to submit
payment to the Director of the amount agreed upon and
thereby dispose of the case. All such agreements must be in
writing and signed by both parties. Fallure to tender
payment of the agreed amount within the twenty (20) day
period will result in the agreed amount being entered as the
final order of the Director, enforceable under Section 19,
Article 1A, Chapter 22A of the Code if the agreed amount is
the same or greater than the original assessed amount or if
the agreed amount is less than the original amount, the
agreed amount will be increased to the original assessed
penalty, all at the discretion of the Assessment Review
Officer.

e. If all issues cannot be resolved during a
conference, the party or parties may tender payment for
those violations upon which an assessment amount has been
agreed as provided in Section 2.7(d) of these rules.
Violations not resolved will be the subject of notice of
hearing to assess civil penalty provided for in Section 2.8
of these rules.

: 2.8. Assessment of civil penalties - How initiated.
a. A proceeding for the assessment of a civil penalty shall
be initiated by the Assessment Review Officer by filing a
Notice of Assessment Proceeding with the Director and by
serving a copy of the notice on the party against whom a
penalty is sought. Such notices shall be prepared, filed
and served within thirty (30) days, after (1) an operator,
miner, person or persons request a hearing after receipt of
a Notice of Assessment, or (2) the Assessment Review Officer
and a party charged with a violation are unable to resolve
all issues concerning such violation during a conference as
provided in Section 2.7 of these rules.

b. The Notice of Assessment Proceeding shall include a
list of the alleged violations for which a civil penalty is
sought to be assessed. 1In addition, the Notice of Assess-
ment pertaining to each alleged violation contained on such
list shall be included with the Notice of Assessment

Proceeding.
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€. Upon receipt of a Notice of Assessment Proceeding,
the Director shall immediately appoint a Presiding Officer
for all proceedings relating thereto.

2.9. Answer. a. A party against whom a penalty is
sought shall file an answer within twenty (20) days after
service of a Notice of Assessment Proceeding with the
Director. Notice to the party charged must be given at the
time.

2.10. Contents of answer. All answers shall contain:

a. A short and plain statement of the reasons why each
of the violations listed in the Notice of Assessment
Proceeding are contested, including whether a violation
occurred; and

b. A request for a hearing, or an express waiver of
the right to a hearing and a request for a formal
consideration of the issues by the Presiding Officer.

2.11. Summary disposition. a. Failure to answer.
Where the party charged with a violation(s) fails to timely
file an answer to the Notice of Assessment Proceeding, such
party will be deemed to have waived his right to hearing,
and the Notice of Assessment shall be forwarded to the
Director for entry as a final order.

b. Failure to appear at hearing. When a person
charged with a violation fails to appear at a hearing
conducted under Section 3 of these rules, the Director may
dispose of the case or otherwise formally consider it in
accordance with the provisions contained in Section 3 of
these rules.

2.12. Decisions and orders after hearing or formal
consideration of the case.

a. After the filing of an answer in a case, the
Presiding Officer shall schedule and conduct a hearing
regarding the case or otherwise formally consider it in
accordance with the provisions contained in Section 3 of
these rules.

b. Where, after hearing or after submission of the
case and consideration of the record as a whole or in the
event a hearing is waived, the Presiding Officer finds that
a violation of the coal mine health and safety laws of this
State has occurred, he shall determine the amount of the
penalty which is warranted in accordance with Section 19,
Article 1A, Chapter 22A of the Code, and these rules, and
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incorporate in a decision concerning the violation findings
of fact, conclusions of law and an order setting forth the
amount of any penalty and a reguirement that the penalty be
paid. Each decision and order against an operator shall
contain findings of fact on each of the following criteria:
the operator's history of previous violations, the appropri-
ateness of such penalty to the size of the business of the
operator charged, the gravity of the alleged violation, and
the demonstrated good faith of the operator charged in
attempting to achieve rapid compliance after notification of
the alleged violation.

c. Where, after hearing or after submission of the
case and consideration of the record as a whole in the event
a hearing is waived, the Presiding Officer determines that
no violation occurred, he shall incorporate in a decision
concerning the viclation findings of fact, conclusions of
law and an order vacating the notice of violation or order
and dismissing the proceeding to assess civil penalty.

d. In proceedings where the Presiding Officer is not
the Director, the record in the case and the decision and
order of the Presiding Officer shall be forwarded to the
Director for his review. The Director shall approve, alter
and approve or reject the decision and order of the
Presiding Officer. In the event the Director rejects the
decision and order of the Presiding Officer, the birector
shall forthwith prepare a final decision and order to
replace the decision and order rejected.

e. A copy of all decisions and orders prepared by or
approved by the Director shall be served, by certified mail,
upon all parties and, unless the decision and/or corder
otherwise provides, the decision and order so served shall
become effective immediately following service unless a
party makes application for rehearing or modification in
accordance with Section 3.13 of these rules.

56~1-3. Hearings.

3.1. Scope. a. Unless otherwise specified in these
or other rules and regulations, the rules in this Section
shall govern and apply to hearings conducted by the Director
other Presiding Officer or by the Department pursuant to the
authority provided in the laws of this State or rules and
regulations promulgated pursuant thereto.

3.2. Conduct of hearings. A Presiding Officer shall
conduct every hearing.
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3.3. Powers of presiding officers. a. The Presiding
Officer in connection with conducting a hearing and subject
to the rules set forth in this section, may:

1. Administer ocaths and affirmations;

2. Issue subpoenas in accordance with the provisions
of Section 1, Article 5, Chapter 29A of the Code;

3. Rule upon offers of proof and receive relevant
evidence;

4. Permit evidentiary depositions to be taken and read
as in civil actions in the circuit courts of this State;

5. Permit discovery depositions;
6. Regulate the course of the hearings;
7. Dispose of procedural requests or similar matters;

8. Hold conferences for the settlement or simplifica-
tion of the issues with the consent of the parties; and

9. Take any other action in connection with such
hearing authorized by law.

b. In any case where the Presiding Officer is not the
Director, such Presiding Officer may, on his own motion, and
shall, at the request of any party, certify any interlocu-
tory ruling to the Director where he determines (1) that
such ruling involves a controlling question of law, and (2)
that an immediate decision on the guestion by the Director
may materially advance the ultimate disposition of the
matter before him.

c. In no case shall a Presiding Officer other than the
birector enter a final order or decision.

3.4. Notice of hearing: contents of notice. a.
Unless otherwise specified in these rules, no hearing shall
be conducted under these rules or otherwise unless the
parties to the proceeding shall have received at least ten
{10) days written notice.

b. Each written notice of the hearing shall contain
the date, time, and place of the hearing and a short and
plain statement of the matters which are to be the subject
of or asserted at the hearing. Such notice shall be given
in accordance with the provisions of Section 2, Article 7,
Chapter 29A of the Code,
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3.%5. Date, time, and place of hearing. a. The date,
time, and place of each hearing shall be determined by the
Presiding Officer on the basis of convenience to parties and
witnesses. Any request for postponement or relocation of a
hearing shall be filed and served on all parties no later
than five (5) days prior to the originally scheduled date.
Such request may be granted upon showing of good cause.

3.6. Representation at hearings. a. At hearings held
pursuant to these rules, any party may represent himself or
be represented by an attorney-at-law admitted to practice
before the courts of any state or the District of Columbia.
In addition, any party which is also an operator may be
represented by a full-time employee, and any miner may be
represented by the representative of miners.

3.7. Waiver of evidentiary presentation. a. Any
party who desires to submit written pleadings, comments or
information in lieu of an evidentiary hearing may submit
such documents for the Presiding Officer's consideration in
the matter in the event hearing is waived as provided in
subsection (b) of this section.

b. Parties entitled to an evidentiary hearing may
waive such right in writing, but unless all entitled parties
file timely waviers, a hearing will be conducted. Such
waivers must be uneguivocal and request the Presiding
Officer to decide the matter at issue on the pleadings and
written record of the case, including any stipulations the
parties might enter or any documents filed in accordance
with subsection (a) of this section.

c. When a hearing is waived under the provisions of
this section, the written record in the case shall be
submitted to the Presiding Officer for decision.

3.8. Burden of proof. a. In proceedings under the
coal mine health and safety laws of this State, the party
initiating the proceeding shall have the burden of proving
his case by a preponderance of the evidence provided that
(a) in a penalty proceeding, the Department shall have the
burden of proving its case by a preponderance of the
evidence, and (b) whenever the violation of any provisions
of the state coal mine health and safety laws is an issue,
the Department shall have the burden of proving the
violation by a preponderance of the evidence.

3.9. Proposed findings, conclusions and orders. a.
The Presiding Officer may request the submission by parties
of proposed findings of fact, conclusions of law, and
orders, together with a supporting brief. Such proposals
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and briefs shall be served upon all parties, and shall
contain adequate reference to the record and authorities
relied upon.

3.10. Hearings to be public. a. All hearings
conducted under these rules shall be open to the public.

3.11. Decisions and orders. a. Within sixty (60)
days after conclusion of the hearing or after submission of
the case and consideration of the record as a whole in the
event a hearing is waived, the Presiding Officer shall
render a decision and order which shall be in writing and
shall include a statement of (a) findings and conclusions
and the reasons or basis therefore on the material issues of
fact and law, and (b) the appropriate ruling or order
granting in part, or denying the relief sought.

b. In proceedings where the Presiding Officer is not
the Director, the Presiding Officer shall issue and serve a
copy of the recommended decision upon all parties by
certified mail. The record in the case and the original
recommended decision shall be forwarded to the Director.
Within fifteen (15) days of the service of the recommended
decision a party adversely affected or aggrieved by such
decision may file with the Director, and serve upon all
parties, a petition for rehearing pursuant to Section
3.12(b) of these rules setting out with particularity the
grounds for requesting such rehearing. The Director shall
approve, alter, remand or reject the recommended decision
and order of the Presiding Officer, the Director shall, in
accordance with the provisions of Section 3.12(e) of these
rules, prepare a final decision and order to replace the
recommended decision and order rejected.

c. A copy of all decisions and orders prepared or
approved by the Director shall be served, by certified mail,
upon all parties and, unless the decision and/or order
provides the decision and order so served shall become
‘effective immediately following service.

3.12. Re-opening; re-hearing; modification. a.
Applications for re-opening a proceeding after hearing or
submission and before decision shall be made by petition
filed prior to service of a final decision. Such petition
shall state specifically the grounds relied upon and, if it
be for the purpose of introducing additional evidence, shall
also state the nature and purpose of the evidence to be
adduced.

b. Applications for re-hearing or re-argument after
decision shall be made by petition filed within fifteen (15)
days after service of the recommended or final decision.
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Such petition shall state specifically the grounds relied
upon and, if any decision and order is sought to be vacated,
reversed or modified by reason of (1) matters arising since
the decision; (2) consequences which would result from
compliance with the decision and order; or (3) facts not in
the possession of petitioner prior to decision, such reason
shall also be stated.

c. Applications for modification of decisions and
orders of the Department, which seek only a change in the
date of such decisions and orders shall take effect, shall
be made by petition filed within fifteen (15) days after
service of the final decision, except that, in the event of
an unforeseen emergency satisfactorily shown by the peti-
tioner, such relief may be sought informally by telegram or
otherwise, upon notice to all parties or attorneys who
appeared in the proceeding.

d. A copy of each petition filed under this section
shall be served on all other parties to the original
proceeding and each petition shall be accompanied by a
certificate showing service upon such parties. Within ten
(10) days after such service, an adverse party may file and
serve a reply to the petition.

e. Upon the filing of a reply or upon the failure of
an adverse party to reply within ten (10) days after service
of a copy of the petition of such party, the Director shall
consider the petition, the replies thereto, and the record
of the proceeding, and, if he or she determines a hearing
upon the petition to be necessary, shall, after ten (10}
days notice send to all parties to hold such hearing in
accordance with the provisions of Section 3 of these rules.
Within thirty (30) days after consideration of the petition,
the replies thereto and the record of the proceeding, the
Director shall issue an order either granting in part or
denying the relief requested in the petition.

56-1-4. Rules Applicable to Proceedings for Modifi-
cation, Extension, Termination or Review of
Orders And Notices.

4.1. Scope. a. The rules in this Section govern and
are applicable to review proceedings initiated pursuant to
Section 15, Article 1A, Chapter 22A of the Code, by
operators or representatives of miners in any mine affected
by orders and notices of violation issued pursuant to the
provisions of Sections 13 and 14, Article 1A, Chapter 22A of
the Code. In addition to the rules contained in this
Section, the general rules of practice before the Department
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contained in Section 1 and the rules relating to hearings
held by the Department contained in Section 3 are also
applicable to such proceedings.

4.2. By whom modification, extension, termination or
review proceedings may be initiated.

a. The following persons may initiate proceedings for
modification, termination or review of notices of vicolation
or orders:

l. an operator issued an order pursuant to the
provisions of Section 13, Article 1A, Chapter 22A of the
Code;

2. any representative of miners in any mine affected
by such a withdrawal order or by any modification or
termination of such order;

3. an operator issued a notice of violation pursuant
to subsection (b), Section 13, Article 1A, Chapter 22A of
the Code, if he believes that the time fixed in such notice
for the abatement of the violation is unreasonable;

4. any representative of miners in any mine affected
by such a notice of violation, if he believes that the time
fixed in such notice for abatement of the violations is
unreasonable;

5. any operator affected by an order issued under
Section 14, Article 1A, Chapter 22A of the Code; or

6. any representative or miners in a mine affected by
an order issued under Section 14, Article 1A, Chapter 22A of
the Code.

b. For purposes of Section 4 of these regulations the
mine "affected" by any order or notice shall be deemed to be
the mine at which the violation in question allegedly
occurred or at which the imminent danger giving rise to the
withdrawal order was allegedly found to exist.

4.3. Initiation of proceedings. a. Proceedings for
the review of an order issued pursuant to the provisions of
Sections 13 and 14, Article 1A, Chapter 22A of the Code, a
modification or termination thereof, a notice of violation
issued pursuant to the provisions of Section 13, Article 1A,
Chapter 22A of the Code, or a modification or termination
thereof, shall be initiated by those parties entitled to
seek review as designated in Section 4.2 of these rules, by
filing an application for review,
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b. An application for review shall be filed with the
Director within thirty (30) days of receipt of the applicant
for the order or notice of violation sought be reviewed or
within thirty (30) days of receipt of any modification or
termination of a notice of violation or an order where
review of such modification or termination of a notice of
violation or an order where review of such modification or
termination is sought. A copy of the application for review
shall be served upon all other parties by the party making
application for review.

c. An operator's failure to file an application for
review of an order or notice of violation shall not preclude
the operator from challenging the fact of violation or
raising any other pertinent matter in a proceeding under
Section 2.8 through 2.12 of these rules,

4.4, Answer. a. Any party, other than the Office of
Miners' Health, Safety and Training, desiring to participate
in the proceeding in opposition to the application for
review shall file an answer within fifteen (15) days of
service of such application for review.

4.5, Contents of application and answer. a. An
application for review and an answer shall comply with
applicable general requirements and shall contain:

1. A short and plain statement of (i) such party's
position with respect to each issue of law or fact which the
party contends is pertinent to the legality or correctness
of the order or notice; and (ii) the relief requested by
such party;

2. A statement of whether the party submitting the
document requests a public hearing or waives it as provided
in Section 3.7 of these rules. Where an answer does not
include an unequivocal waiver, a party shall be deemed to
have requested a hearing and initial decision.

b. A copy of the order or notice sbught to be reviewed
shall be attached to each application for review.

4.6. Proceedings after application; decision and
order.

a. Upon receipt of an application for review the
Director shall cause an investigation of the matter to be
made as he or she deems appropriate and shall appoint a
Presiding Officer for all proceedings relating to such

application.
b. In the event the application has regquested a

Page 134



hearing in the application for review, the Presiding Officer
shall give notice of and conduct such hearing in accordance
with the provisions of Section 3 of these rules. In the
event the applicant has waived a hearing in accordance with
the provisions of Section 3.7 of these rules, the Presiding
Officer shall promptly consider the pleadings and all
documents submitted therewith by the parties.

Cc. Within sixty (60) days after conclusion of the
hearing or after consideration of the pleadings and
documents filed therewith in the event a hearing is waived,
the Presiding Officer shall issue a written decision and
order incorporating therein findings of fact and conclusions
of law, vacating, affirming, modifying, extending, or
terminating the notice of violation, the order or the
modification or termination of such notice or order.

d. In proceedings where the Presiding Officer is not
the Director, the record in the case and the decision and
order of the Presiding QOfficer shall be forwarded to the
Director for his review. The Director shall approve, alter
and approve, or reject the decision and order of the
Presiding Officer. 1In the event the Director rejects the
decision and order of the Presiding Officer, the Director
shall forthwith prepare a decision and order to replace the
decision and order rejected.

e. A copy of all decisions and orders prepared or
approved by the Director shall be served, by certified mail,
upon all parties and each order so served shall become
effective upon service.

4.7. Temporary relief; when appropriate. a. As part
of an initial application for review, or at any time during
which an application for review is pending, an applicant may
file a written request for temporary relief from any modifi-
cation or termination of any order, or from any order issued
under Section 13, Article 1A, Chapter 22A of the Code.

b. If the application for temporary relief is
incorporated in the application for review, the applicant
shall incorporate in such application a detailed statement
giving reasons why temporary relief is appropriate under the
circumstances.

c. If the application for temporary relief is made at
any time after the application for review has been filed,
the application for temporary relief shall be in the form
provided for in Section 1.8 of these rules and shall specify
the status of the review proceeding and the reasons why the
application for temporary relief is being made. When an
application for temporary relief is made after an applica-
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tion for review has been filed, a copy thereof shall be
served upon all parties to the proceeding.

d. The Presiding Officer may, upon consideration of
the request for temporary relief, grant such relief as he
deems appropriate: Provided, that no temporary relief shall

be granted unless:

1. a hearing has been held in which all parties were
given an opportunity to be heard;

2. the applicant shows that there is substantial
likelihood that the final decision and order will be
favorable to the applicant; and

3. such relief will not adversely affect the health
and safety of miners in the coal mine.

e. Under no circumstances shall temporary relief be
granted in the case of a notice issued under Section 13(b),
Article 1A, Chapter 22A of the Code.

f. Any temporary relief granted by a Presiding Officer
who is not the Director shall be subject to review by the
Director.

4.8. Expedition of proceedings. a. As part of an
initial application for review, or at any time after the
filing of an application for review, party may move the
Presiding Officer to expedite the hearing and decision of
the case. Such motion shall be in writing and accompanied
by supporting documents that establish the party's claim of
exigent circumstances warranting expedition.

b. A copy of all such motions for expedition shall be
served upon all other parties by the applicant.

¢. 'The Presiding Officer shall promptly review the
motion and may advance the matter on his calendar or
expedite the proceedings as he deems appropriate.

d. Where expedited proceedings are requested under
this Section, periods of time for filing applications,
answers or responses, or for holding hearings, as provided
elsewhere in these rules, may be waived by agreement of the
parties or altered by order of the Presiding Officer.

e. Any motions granted in this section by a Presiding
Officer who is not the Director shall be subject to review
by the Director.
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56-1-5. Rules Applicable to Proceedings Initiated
Upon Petition for Declaratory Ruling.

5.1. Scope. a. The rules in this Section govern and
are applicable to proceedings initiated pursuant to Section
1, Article 4, Chapter 29A of the Code on petition of any
interested person for a declaratory ruling to be issued by
the Office of Miners' Health, Safety and Training with
respect to the applicability to any person, property or
statement of facts of any rule or statute enforceable by the
Office of Miners' Health, Safety and Training. In addition
to the rules contained in the Section, the general rules of
practice before the Department contained in Section 1 and
the rules relating to hearings held by the Department
contained in Section 3 are also applicable to such proceed-
ings.

5.2. Scope. a. Any interested person may initiate
proceedings for a declaratory ruling by the Department with
respect to the applicability to any person, property or
statement of facts of any rule or statute enforceable by it.

5.3. 1Initiation of proceedings. a. Proceedings for a
declaratory ruling pursuant to Section 1, Article 4, Chapter
29A of the Code shall be initiated by filing a petition for
declaratory ruling with the Office of Miners' Health, Safety
and Training.

5.4. Answer. a. Any party, other than the Director,
desiring to participate in the proceeding in opposition to
the petition for declaratory ruling shall file an answer
within fifteen (15) days of service of such petition.

5.5. Contents of petition and answer. a. A petition
for declaratory ruling and an answer shall comply with
applicable general requirements and shall contain:

1. A short plain statement of

{i) such party's position with respect to each issue
of law or fact which the party contends is perti-
nent to the applicability to a person, property or
statement of facts of any rule or statute enforce-
able by the Department; and

(ii) the construction of the rule or statute advanced
by such party.

2. A statement of whether the party submitting the

document request a public hearing or waives such hearing as
provided in Section 3.7 of these rules. Where a pleading
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does not include a request for public hearing, a party shall
be deemed to have waived such hearing pursuant to Section
3.7 of these rules.

b. Documents may be attached to pleadings as exhibits.
5.6. Proceedings after petition; decision and order.

a. Upon receipt of a petition for declaratory ruling
the Director may cause an investigation of the matter to be
made as deemed appropriate and may appoint a Presiding
Officer for all proceedings relating to such petition. If
the Director declines to issue a declaratory ruling in
response to such petition, he shall notify all parties in
writing.

b. In the event a party has reguested a hearing in the
petition or an answer, the Presiding Officer shall give
notice of and conduct such hearing in accordance with the
provisions of Section 3 of these rules. In the event the
party has waived a hearing in accordance with the provisions
of Section 5.5 of these rules, the Presiding Officer shall
promptly consider the pleadings and all documents submitted
therewith by the parties.

¢. Within sixty (60) days after conclusion of the
hearing or after consideration of the pleadings and
documents filed therewith in the event a hearing is waived,
the Presiding Officer shall issue a written decision and
order incorporating therein findings of fact and conclusions
of law stating the applicability to any person, property or
statement of facts of the rule or statute enforceable by the
Department which is the subject of the petition. Such
decision and order shall state whether or not such ruling is
binding between the Department and the petitioner. Such
ruling shall not be binding upon any person other than the
petitioner.

d. In proceedings where the Presiding Officer is not
the Director, the record in the case and the decision and
order of the Presiding Officer shall be forwarded to the
Director for his review. The Director shall approve, alter
and approve or reject the decision and order of the
Presiding Officer. In the event the Director rejects the
decision and order of the Presiding Officer, the Director
shall forthwith prepare a decision and order to replace the
decision and order rejected.

e. A copy of all decisions and orders prepared or
approved by the Director shall be served, by certified mail,
upon all parties and each order so served shall become

effective upon service.
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